yeay jo wswyedag

auInoqieIN

cl0z Aeniged g

dINl SIABQ PIABQ ‘UYl[esH o) JSISIUI

Juswsalby Wiolay UljesH |euoiieN
ay} Jo uoneyuswaidwi sy ojul Alinbuj

UoNEASIUIWLPY 2ljgnd pue SoueUl{ U0 9910 S}eusS

E ”~. _ m @ F_ . yijeay 1o juswiiedag

< et - )y - Nl o



JiieeH }0 iualuliedag

'sjoBl 8y ] o

‘sJiey] Bulinouoy Jou Si YljEeMuowiwon
oy "siuswiwiwo) 1ebpng ino Buunouoy ale epf o

yiesy




ylieay jc juawpedag

(7°Z 21qel ‘oz obed "¢ jaquinu
Jaded 1e6pnqg yyesmuowwo)) (L1 obed "¢ Jequinu Jaded 1e6pnq s1e18)

SIUSWIHWIWOD
100png Jisyl uo BulisAljep yljesmuouiuio) syl uo
‘ued ul BuiAjal ‘epewl uoieoo|e 1e6png jeudsoy UBLIOIOIA

s1eBpng 18s Y)esmuowiio) pue s1els -

| 210z Aely

yile=y |




el

¢l

Li

Gl

60

80

£0

90

G0

70

€0

¢0

10

00

-210Z -1 102 -01L0Z -6002 -800¢ -L00¢ -800¢ -S00¢ -¥00Z -£00¢ -200Z -100C -000C -6661

1

L

i

yimolds Buipund jebpng nding yijeoH

0
000¢c
000%
0009
0003
00001
000cL
00071
00021




The following table summarises the Department’s total output cost by output gtoup.
i P P Y output group

Table 2.8: Output summary

{5 mifiton)

2011-12  2011-12  2012-13 Varlotion "
: _ Budget Revised Budget %
Acute Health Services 8 956.6 8990.0 9332.3 4.2

Ambutance Services 588.5 587.6 640.3 3.8
Mental Health 10711 1084.1 11406 . 6.5
Ageing, Aged and Home Care 1112.0 11285 1168.1 5.0
Primary, Community and Dental Health (@) 400.5 403.7 396.0 -1.1
Small Rural Setvices 494.3 510.6 518.6 4.9
Publlc Health © 299.9 302.4 341.3 13.8
Drug Services 143.2 146.2 146.4 2.2
Total 130661 13153,1 13683.6 4.7

Seurce: Deportment of Health

Notes:
{a)  Variotion between 2011-12 Budget and 2012-13 Budget.
{b)  The movement in the Deportiment of Heolth's 2012-13 Budget compored with the 2011-12 Budget is primarily due to:
- funding provided for government pollcy commitments including the full-year effect of Initiative funding
announced In previous yeors” budgels;
- output price increoses orlsing from price escalotion for anticipated cost ncreases, ond enterprise borgoining
agreement outcontes in 2012-13;
- output price increases for depreciotion and capital asset cherges ossocloted with the epproved esset
Investment program for 2012-13;
- output price decreoses orlsing from government sovings eancunced in both the 2011-12 Budget Update and
2012-13 Budget, Including the full year effect of Government savings announced in previous yeor's budgets;
- increased Commonweolth funding due to the expansion of a number of programs; and
- Increoses In Income from soles of goods and services, particutarly for public hospitals.
{c} The movement in the 2012-13 Budget reffects increased funding announced in prior budgets for growth in embulence
services,
{d}  The miovement in the 2012-13 Budget refiects the Impoct of gavernment savings announced I the 2011-12 Budget
Upduote aad 2012-13 Budget.
fe}  The movement in the 2012-13 Budget refiects increased funding under the Notlono! Perinership Agreements for
Essentiof Vacclnes and Praventative Heolth,

Amounts availabie

The following tables detail the amounts available to the Depattment from Padiamentaty
authority and income generated through transactions.

Table 2.9 outlines the Depattment’s income from transactions and Table 2.10 summarises
the sources of Parliamentaty authority available to the Depariment to fund the provision
of outputs, additions to net asset base and payments made on behalf of the State.

2012-13 Service Delivery Health 119



Buidget Paper No. 3

HEALTH

In 2012-13, the Comunonwealth will provide funding of $15.5 billion to suppoit state
health services.

Under the National Health Reform arrangements, the National Healthcare SPP will be
replaced by National Health Reform funding from 1 July 2012,

Table 2.4 provides information on payments to support state health services, including
additional investments and reforms under the National Health Reform arrangements,

-Table 2.4: Payments to support state hoalth services

Smillion 201112 201213 2013-14  2014-15  2015-16
National Healthicare SPP 12,6678 - - - -
National Health Reform funding -1 13,5182 14,383.0 159436 17,639.2
" Matlonal Partnership payments
National Health Reform 880.6 663.9 803.2 99.5 89.6
Health infrastrusture 970.2 566.8 434.7 395.6 504.1
Health services : 101.7 44.9 50.2 48.4 49.9
Indigenous health 48.5] §9.7 3.2 10.8 27
Mental health 9.0 7.5 100.8 121.8 125.5
Preventive health 100.3 151.2 196.6 235.9 -
Qlher health payments 597.1 383.3 469.2 429.0 308.7
Total ) : 156,403.2] 164696 16,4680 17,2848 18,7205

National Health Reform Agreement
On 2 August 2011, COAG agreed to the Natioial Health Reform Agreement.

This Agreement introdiuces new arrangements for the financing of public hospitat
services. The Agreement builds on and complements the policy outcomes, progress
measures and outputs outlined in the Nafional Henltlicare Agreement.

Under the Nationgl Health Reform Agreentent, the majority of the Commomwvealth's
funding for public hospital services will be provided under activity based funding
arrangements with the price determined by the Independent Hospital Pricing
Authority. Previously public hospital funding had been provided on a block grant
basis under the National Healthcare SPP, leaving States to meet the full costs of any
increases over and above the indexation provided under the SPP. From 1 July 2014 the
Commonwealth will meet 45 percent of the efficient growth of public hospital
services, increasing to 50 per cent from 2017-18,

The National Health Reform Agreement also introduces greater transparency in the
expendilure of Commonivealth and State and Territory public hospital funding and
accountability for the performance of hospitals and health services through the
establishment of a National Health Funding Administrator and the National Health
Performance Authority. The Administrator and the Authority will report regularly on

-26



ylesH Jo wawuedaqg

“Muid JN Ag pepincid ejep sy} buisn Juels) S8dUE]SISSY
[eloUBUIH JUSWUISAOL) [BD0T 88U} Joj uoneuiuwisisd
B apeWw Jainseai] Yylesmuowwio) eyl ‘sunf gz uQ o

YVl
Ag meib uonejndod [euolleu 8yl ‘@2IApPE SIYl UO paseg -

"11L0Z Jequeds pue 00z Joguede( ol seinbii
uoine|ndod mau Jo BUISIAPE yljeamuowilo) Syl O} S10im
Muid ueug ‘uelolsiiels ueijensny syl sunf 7L UQ -
| |
| ¢l0c¢ aung

yijesy



I....-,..,...W

[ v

A= e 2o

ustyalion | ARG,

ureay o
Stptistics
RECEIVED 910170 508 420 B2
St
o dmmn . ) ABS Houso

4G Renfamin Way
e ] P Beloonnen AGT 2017
oy Lackad Bag {0
- / /(, / , Belconnen AGT 2618

M Telephono; {02) 6262 6000
Ms Glenys Beauchamp Facgiola: (02) 6264 €009
Secretary
Department of Reglonat Australln, Local Governiment, Arts and Sport
4 Mort Straat ‘
CANBERRA CITY ACT 2601 Ty N
- oty FEEMT

Cen Srpiilanndi&E

Attn: Shane Bennett FoeTen,

Assiatant Secratary, Realona) Ecenomic and Evaluation Branch
Départment of Reglonal Australla, Local Goverament, Aits and Sport -

Dear Ms Redyeliamp &/ ?ﬂ‘,

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE) ACT 1005

In accordance with Sectlons 4A, 8 and 10 of the Local Government (Financlal
Assistance)} Act 1995, I estimate that the populations of states and terrtaries at

31 December 2010 and 31 December 2011, Incorporating data frors the 2011
Census of Population and Housing foy the first time are as sak out below,

31 Dacembey 31 Bacamher

2010 2011

New South Wales 7.176,687 7,247,669
Victorla 5,499,030 8,574,455
Queensland . 4,446,516 4,513,000
South Australia . 1,533,186 1,645,040
Wastern Australla 2,319,812 . 2,387,232
Tasmania 500,742 511,718
Novtherh Teritory 230,520 232,385
Australtan Capital Tertrory 364,216 . 370,729
Sub-total, states, NT and ACT 22,179,728 22,402,217
Other territorles (3) 3,047 3,123
TOTAL 22,182,745 22,488,340

() Comprisas Jervls Bay Tereltory, Territory of Christmas Island and Territory of
Cocos {Keellng) Yslands :



Although not: required by the relevant Act, I have Incucleq separately; the
population of tha Other Territorles, and a sub totol for g States, NT and ACT so
that these estimates can be reconcilad with published @stimates of the
population of Australla,

The above estimates are preliminary, based on ke latest statistics available to
ma. The estimates for 31 Dacember 2011, were relensec] gt 11:30 AM taday, 20
June 2012 in the publication Australian Damographic Statistics, Decsmbey 2011
(cat. no, 3101,0), )

Yours sincerely

-

1
Cor £ £,

an fink
Australlan Statisticlan

/# tune 2012



4

LOCAY; GOVERNMENT (RINARCYAL ASSISTANCE) ACT 1995
DETERMINATION O T BSTIMATED FACTOR FOR 2012-13

WHERIZAS subsestion 7(3)(b) of the Act requites the Treaswrer fo ke & written estimate, before
{110 start of ach yeat, of the factox speeified in subseetion 8(1)(g) of the Adt, to be calonlniod vsing

the fommuia;

Populatlon of Australin x( CBl )
Peavious population of Auskealia Previovs GVl

I, WAYNE MAXWRLL SWAN, Treasurgt of the Covamonyealth, wader subsectlon 7(3)() of the
Aot lexaby defermine thati

1) the adjusted factor is calelated as follows:

2248221719\ 164,99 o £.044
22,179,7200 ) T \1795@7 ~

2) in order to recouns for the Goveminent's dealston to bring forviud thio first two quarterly
payments jn 2012130 the 2011-12 fingieial your, (whilst also haviug regard fo tho Gavertment’s
decision to bifng farwaed ilie fiest quarter poyment fiom the 2011-12 finpmcial yeor to the 2010-11
finquela! year); the unadjusted foctor will, in accovdancs with snbsection 8(1)(c) of tlie Act, be

decreased by the following adiustment factor:
(2012—.13 untdjysted amount® ~ 2011-32% adjustment gmount)

o 2011 — 12 final entitleraent

X
)
unadjusted factor

Which cquates to:

2,491,852,904 ~ 1,117,700000\ ¢ 1 |
=7z )x (1;9,44.1_) = 03938

3) flip estimated frolor for 2012-13 ia dotermined fivongh the multiplieation of the unadusted factor
oid the adjustment factoy. as follows:
1,0441, % 0.3638.= 040067

day of hne 2012




S

L4

() Estimate fox 31 December 2011 propared by the Ausirallen Stalistotarron 20 Juno 2042

(b) Bstlats for 31 Decendver 2010 peeprared by the Australlan Statisticlen qn 20 Juo 2012,

{c) Treasury forecast of the All Groups Consutftér Prico Tndex nuntbs, welgtited aversga of the 8 caplial efffes in
respeet of the Mérsh quarter 2013,

(d) All Groups Cousuter Reles Tndex nuinber, welghtedl avetage of lhe & sapital ciffes, publishied o 4 Apil 2612 by
the-Austalian Statisticlen in respect of the March quarder 2012,

(o) This smount represents the 204112 ivadfirsted amount {excluding ol bring-forwards) of $2,099,274,882 multipiied.
by ths unadjusted factor for 201213 (estlarled o be 1.0441), . .



R —— (7107 1990100 ‘ejgel Aunsesal] Yljesmuowwoc) 1oy)

BLIOIOIA Ul GZ¥°G/ pue %4 | Ag pasealou) uoieindod

2yl ples >zomtoo uoljeuiwliala( JUsWUISA0D) [BOO0T] 9yl -
1Y)

"ELIOIOIA

ur LLL 1L Aqg 181 uonejndod ayy peisabbns yjjesmuouwiuio)

ay] "L1L0Z Ul %<0 0 Aluo Ag maib uofie|ndod jeuolieu ayl
1.yl pe1sabbns ysiym elep snosuolie Uuo peseq Sem siy] -

"SSOIAISS aled yljeay Buusaijsp usds Apesije

spunj - Z1-11.0z 401 uoljjiui Ov$ 1o  JuswAedal, e pspnjoul

BI1012IA JOJ Buipunj ul uononpal sy "elOoIoIA Ul uoljjiw

L01$ Ag pue £1-Z10z ul Ajjeuonieu uojjjiw £0y$ Ag Buipuny
yljeay sonpad 0] uoijusiul paledipul Y)Jesmuowillo) syl -

¢10¢ 1290100




lgfeedse . TILIOE

See'veiEe . Ll-oLoE
IZSSETTT. | -B00T
TLCL

{89y wox) samby vopndod yed pUE (FHOQ wo sSunubas togesnn [erSsoy 1o 1onpcd -
leays Loremores uenemdod pebiesy weon peursae -
sambi vonemdod pamBrany

R 7 B S A AR o [ - o RS
S mEl  TeR usemL  veusT ey SeSSt  smEEL C  LOe

6122 |SSoize - aee hm.mam i el SeuReTT vy 7ALeev ZmeraLs 016007
—x ¥ s W w o owm SR meN

SEY Wl pauEegn -
szunB uonemood MEN

{pspoo pret] wEpsEmey T
BlocT _ .
[wapoo prey) wndy| (enuew samdey £ T pushen SYEIIRVHYE NOLLYINd0od

eiep uopejndod (o osn S) DUiAmOUS AINSeal] UBSmUuoWilo)) Woll Sjge L



To:

Ce:
Bee:
Sublect: Fw: Commonwealth Nationat Health Reform funding adjustments
PP |SEC=UNCLASSIFIED] S o
From: - PR 1
Sent: Thursday, 1 November 2012 10:58 PM
To:( SR I
B : D e TAST TR 3 ._._-——-===L-=1— o
B ...,--—-:ny_:__ _ . o
Subject: Commonwealth National Health Reform funding adjustments
[SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]
Colleagues,
On 20 Qctoher 2012, the Treasurer signed a Determination for the final
2011-12 National Healthcare SPP outcome, This determined the 2011-12
National Healthcare SPP to he $12,548.13 million, $149.67 million less than
National Healthcare SPP advances paid in that financial year,
In addition, the 2012-13 MYEFO update of 22 October 2012 has factored in
revisions to indexation parameters {including the AIHW health price index)
that have led to a decrease in estimated 2012-13 Nationa! Health Reform
payments of $253.81 million.
The following table provides a breakdown of the ahove:
NSW Vic Qld WA SA Tas ACT NT Total
2011-12 48.90 ' 39.71 40.15 6.34 10.96 1.95 0.60 1.05 149.67
determination
(§ million) I 7 7 | B o
2012-13 89.86 67.09 63.28 5,95 20,01 4,15 1.24 221 253.81
MYEFO
($ million) 7
Total ($ 138.76 106.30 10343 | 12.29 30.97 6.10 1.34 3.26 403.48
million)

F informally canvassed with most jurisdictions a few weeks ago preferences
as to how the 2011-12 adjustment should be reflected in payments (ie as
between adjustment to NHR funding or to other payments to the States).
Thera was a mix of views , hut an overall preference from responses for
adjustment through NHR payments. Following subsequent legal advice in
relation to the FFR Act (in particular s18 which limits the circumstances in
which adjustments can be made for over- or underpayments of grants
under the Act) the Commonwealth intends to make the adjustment through




National Health Reform payments. The adjustments in respect of 2012-13
will also be made through NHR payments. However, in order to ease the
impact of the changes, the adjustments will be spread evenly across the
remainder of the 2012-13 financial year {i.e. over the remaining eight
payment periods in this financial year). 1 have advised the Acting _
Administrator of the National Funding Poo! and the Acting CEO of the
National Health Funding Body of the Commonwealth’s approach in relation
to these payments.

| can also advise that It is our intention to make the top-up payment in
respect of GST entitlements for 2011-12 in full in the November payment.

Please feet free to discuss.
Regards

4

R N R T Y I L L T R T PP P TP T LTI R TR TR TR RERYTY IIEITITITY

Commonwealth-State Relations Division
The Treasury, Langton Crescent, Parkes ACT 2600

W*' ~

Please Note: The information contained in this e-mail message
and any attached files may be confidential information and may
also be the subject of legal professional privilege. f you are not
the intended recipient, any use, disclosure or copying of this

e-mail is unauthorised. If you have received this e-mail by error
please notify the sender immediately by reply e-mail and delete
all copies of this transmission together with any attachments.

This e-mail has been scanned for vituses by MCT's Infernet Managed
Scanning Services - powered by MessageLabs. For further information
visit hitp://www.mei.com

This email contains confidential information intended oniy for
the person named above and may be subject to legal privilege.




ulleaH j0 ruswpedag

(7107 1290100 ‘ejgel Ainseal] yjesmuowlo) g1 0c 480010 07
‘uoneuIwIBSIS(] SJainseal] Yesmuowwo) \O43AN £1-2102 1oy)

‘Buipuny eseq seonpal pue Selewse pJemlio] Sy} JOAC
BLIOJOIA JO] UOIjiW G/#$ pue Ajjeuoneu uol|jig 9'1$ S[elol
SaoIAJeS Y)jeay 01 Buipun) yljeemuouiwo)) ui uoionpsil
Y1 0oojINQ [edsi4 puk Jlouody JesA PIA €1-210¢ SUl
pue uoneuilis}sq ddS [eUOllEN 24eduljesH sJainsesai]
oy] Ul pauLIIUoD S Buipun] @ieoyljesy Ul Uuoionpal syl o

¢10¢ 1990190

Yiesy




-

FEDERAL FINANCIAL RELATIONS (NATIONAL SPECIFIC
PURPOSE PAYMENTS) DETERMINATION 2011-12

1, WAYNE MAXWRBLL SWAN, Treasurer, make this Determination under Part 3 of the
Federal Financial Relatfons Act 2009,

¢

WAYNR MAXWELL SWAN Dated: 2{ October 2012

PART 1 — PRELIMINARY
Name of Determination

1. This determination may be cited as the Federal Financial Relations (National
Specific Purpose Payments) Determination 2011-12,

Commencement
9. This determination commences on the day on which this determination is made.
Definitions
3. The following definitions ave used throughout this determination:
Aet means the Federal Financial Relations Act 2009,
PART 2 — NATIONAL SPECIFIC PURPOSE PAYMENTS
National speeific purpose payment for healtheare

4, In accorddnce with subsection 10(3) of the Act', the indexation factor applied to
the healthcare national specific purpose payment from the previous financial year is the
piroduct of:

o ahealth specific cost index (a five year average of the Australian Institute of
Health and Welfare health price index growth rate);

o growth in population estimates weighted for hospital utilisation; and

! Subsection 10(3) of the Federal Financial Relations Act 2002 was vepealed on 25 June 2012 due to new

" ATTANRERTET rihe National Health Reforns. Schedule 2 of the Federal [Financial Relations Amendient
(National Health\Reform) Act 2012 contains an application provision (item 7) stating that this amendiment

applies in refation Ye-financial assistauce for the financial year starting on 1 July 2012 and each later
financial year.



Federal Financial Relations (Natlonal Specific Purpose Payments) Determinatlon 204 1-12

Table 2: National specific purpose payment for séhools, 2011-12

State . National Schoo! Speeliie Pavpose Payment
New South Wales . $1,245,220,720,46
Vicloria $876,104,515,30
Quecnsland $759,953,054.23
Westemn Australia - $378437,920.70
South Australia ‘ $280,421,878.59
Tasmanfa $99,856,328.08
Australian Capital Tenitory $56,180,885.48
Northem Territory . o $59,625,143.51
Tl e g e prepit RV f— o 83,755,800,459,34

National specific purpose payment for skills and workiorce development

10, Inaccordance with subsection 12(4) of the Aect, the indexation applied to the
skills and workforce development national specific purpose payment fiom the previous
financial year is the sum of}

— 85 per cent Wage Cost Index 1 (comprising safety net wage adjustment
weighted by 75 per cent and all groups CPI weighted by 25 per cent);
and

~ 15 per cent Wage Cost Index 6 (comprising safety net wage adjustment
weighied by 40 per cent and all groups CPI weighted by 60 per cent).

11, For the purposes of paagraph 12(2)(c) of the Act, the 2011-12 total amount for
the skills and workforce developtnent nafional specific purpose indexed in accordance
with 12(4) of the act is $1,363,132,006.61.

12, In accordance with subsection 12(5) of the Act, the amounts specified in Table 3
ate to be paid, for the 2011-12 financial year, to the States specified in that table for the
putpose of expenditure on skills and workforce development.

Table 3: National specific purpose payment for skills and workforce development,
2011-12

State Natlonal Skills and Workforce Development Specifle Purpose Payment
New South Wales $447,997,102.67
Victoria $337,699,610.05
Queensland $267,684,955.79
Western Austmalia $139,627,313.95
South Australia $101,425,592.54
Tasmania $31,561,146.88
Australian Capital Tecriloty $22,994,061.67
Nosther Teritory — $14,142223.06

Natlonal speeific purpose payment for disability services

13, Inaccordance with subsection 13(4) of the Act, the indexation applied to the
disability services national specific purpose payment will be a rolling five year average
of nominal Gross Domestic Product year-on-year growth, In recognition that the



yIRSH J0 wBwpedag

(1800100 0 ‘SIABQ JSISIUI 01 Y9siadlid JSISIUIA
‘1990100 €7 “esiaqid Jeisiuitl 01 Siaeq Joisiulpy souspucdsalio?) (1ey)

*S]No Buipun) yljeemuouiwio)) ayl Wwoll siusijed uo joedul
ay] Jo Jouie eyep uonejndod ay) sbpsjmoudoe Jou pIp
asuodsal JeH "1egolo0 Q¢ Uo papuodsal Yesiaqgiid J8ISIUlA o

| ‘UllesH
Uo [1ouno9 Buipuels ay) 1e anssl sy} Ssiel 0] Uoijusiul
SIy JO pauijou pue ‘enssi uoiiejndod [eoibojopouylew
oy] pue sIno Bulpuny sy} jo anss| sy} Buisiel
awli] 11l 8U] 10} Yosiadljd Jeisiuljy Ol 810im SIAB( JSISIUIA o

e a0 s o e B
¢10¢ 1990100 €¢

yilesy



COPY

*50 Lonsdale Street
Melboure
Victorta 3000
GPO Box 4541
Melboume
Victoria 3001
Telephone: (03) 9096 8561
Facsimile: (03) 9096 3373
winwhiealth.vic.gov.au
DX 210311

The Hon Tanya Plibersek MP
Minlister for Health

PO Box 6022

House of Representatives
Parllarnent House
CANBERRA ACT 2600

e o
-

)y;w\t\ Dy
Dear m%sek

I am writing to you regarding your Government's decision in the 2012-13 Mid-Year Economic
and Fiscal Outlook (MYEFO) to unilaterally revise down National Health Reform funding by
$1.6 billion over the forwaid estimates, including $436 million from Victorla, and reduce the
2011-12 Victorlan Healthcare Special Purpose Payment (SPP) by $39.7 million.

The Commonwealth Treasurer's revislons will result in a requirement to pay back the
Commonwealth $39.7 million in residual adjustments for 2011-12 and reduce the 2012-13
budget by $67 million. This adjustment comes nearly half way through the financial year and
after the Victorlan Government has finalised the budgets of health services and finalised
almost all Statement of Priority negotiations with the Boards of each health service.

Such adjustments appear at odds with the objective underpinning the Intergovernmental
Agreement signed by all States and the Commonwealth, which states that the “agreed
arrangements are designed to prov!de the States with a secure and growing funding base for
the delivery of activities".

You may be unaware but the Commonwealth Treasurer has utilised the ABS revised population
data for December 2011 based on the most recent Census but compared it with a December
2010 population figure derived under a previous Census. As you no doubt would understand,
comparing across Census methodologles Is a basic error, Moreover, in doing so, your
Government has inferred a calculation of population growth for the 12 month period to
Decembel 2011 of just 0.03 percent. .




~As yoft \é{étﬂd _f]%)ﬁi()lij}t 'ég‘l‘ e, for tiie Commmonwealth Treasurer to clalm a population growth
rate of ?}{03 pe}f .}nr ﬂl!r; ti{ most basic test of reasonableness, and is problematical on many
fronts., ;

Indeed, we are now faced with an unprecedented situation of the Commonwealth Treasurer
inferring a population growth rate of 0.03 percent while the Australian Statistictan has publicly
stated that Australia’s population grew by 1.5 percent in the 12 month period to December
2011. Furthermore, the published preliminary ABS data to the end of March 2012, shows a
national population growth of 1.5 percent and Victorian growth of 1.5 percent.

At the heart of this sltuation is either gross methodological confusion on the use of the Census
figures by the Commonwealth, or this represents a deliberate attempt by the Commonwealth
Treasury and Treasurer to undermine the National Health Reform Agreement.,

The Commonwealth MYEFO for 2012-13 projects significant reductions to National Health
Reform funding for all states and territories for 2012-13 and across the forward estimates. In
2012-13, the total reduction across all states and territorles Is $254.2 million, $67 million from
Victorian health services. This equates to 52,870 National Welghted Activity Units nationally In
what remains of 2012-13.In addition, Victoria will be required to pay back $39.7 million.

The cumulative effect of the 2011-12 determination and the 2012-13 MYEFO may well be
catastrophic for some local health services budgets. It will have a significant impact on the
delivery of hospital services at a point in the year when renegotiating and re-prioritising will be
extremely difficult.

In light of the serfousness of the financial clawback, based on flawed methodological claims by
the Commonwealth Treasurer, and given the profound implications for health service delivery
across all jurisdictions, I am wrlting to the Chair of the Standing Council of Health to place this

" matter on the agenda for the upcoming meeting of the Council. It would only be right that my
colleagues and I have a discussion with the Council given the unilateral reduction in the health
reform payments by the Commonwealth.

Yours sincerely

A4

ﬂm G S |

tlon David Pavis MP
Minister for Health

2% net 212



The Hon Tanya Plibersels MP
Minister for Health

Thé Hon David Davis MP
Minister for Mealth
Minister for Ageing
Parllament House
MELBOURNE VIC 3002

Déar Minfster

[ refer to your letter of 23 Qctober 2012 regarding adjustments to Natfonal Health Reform
(NHR) funding mads as part of the Govérnment's Mid-Year Economlc and Fiscal Outlook
(MYEFO). : '

Unfortunately, your letter contains a number of misleading assertions, Total health funding
for Victoria from the Commonwealith In 201213 is $3.61 billion, and grows avery year over
the forward estimates to $4.54 billion — an increase of 26%.

The NHR component of this is expected to increase by over $715 million nationally in
2012-13 compared to 201 1-12, with Victorla receiving an additional $195 million,

The increases In both the NHR agreement funding and overall health funding to Victoria are
in contrast to your government's funding of its own health system — $616 million In cuts.

Victorla s eligible for up to $740 million to Improve elective surgery and emergency
departments. | note that an unprecedented 46,131 Victorfans are on elective surgery
walting lists. .

| note also that you have failed to submit your Implementation Plan for the Natlonal
Partnership Agreément on Improving Public Hospltal Services — Schedule E. This Is delaying
the provision 6f $11 I.1 million in recurrent funding for sub-acute beds in Victorla, including
the establishment of an additional 82 new beds, Nor have you signed Round 3 Health and
Hospltal Fund agreements which would fund {1 vitally needed health infrastructure projects
in Victoria. This $100 million in Commonwealth funding has been available since 2011,

There are significant Commonwealth funds available to you should you choose to accept
them, Your management of the health system Is preventing money flowing to Victorian
patients. . '

On the more detailed questions of the indexation of NHR funding, the Commonwealth
rejects your assertion that It has unflaterally revised down the National Healthcare Specifie
Purpose Payment (and consequently NHR funding) for Victorta,

INHR funding is based on indexation arrangements set out in Schedule D of the
Intergovernmental Agreement on Federal Financial Relations (IGA FFR), signed by all states
and territories (including Victoria) and the Commonwealth,

Parffament House Tolephone: 02 6277 7270
CANBERRA ACT 2600 ' Facsimile: 0% 6273 4146



The timing of these changes Is consistent with past practice and | note that In previous years
these adjustments have been applied and have not generated any concerns from the
Victorfan Government,

Your letter appears to suggest that indexation refates solely to revisions in the Australian
Bureau of Statistlcs' popuilation data. This Is not the case. As you should know, the funding
formufa your Government signed up to Is based on three fagtors — the independent
Australian Institute of Health and Welfare (AIHW) calculations of grewth rates In the cost
of health services; populatlon changes and a technology factor of 1.2 per cent,

As part of the MYEFO, NHR funding was influenced by changes to both population data and
the AlHVY health price index.

As identified in your letter, following the results of tha inost recent 2011 Census,
population estimates were revised downwards for 201 | and previous years dating back to
the last Census. As such, the adjustment made by the Commonwealth to the giowth rate In
201 1-12 Is necessary given overstated poputation growth in previous years. Your proposal
to use a growth rate of around 1.5 per cent in 201 1-12 would fail to accurately reflect the
overstated growth rates from previous years,

Your letter also falls to acknowledge that the major driver of the change In NHR funding
over the period to 2015-16 refates to a reduced growth rate in the AIHWY health price
index. Growth In this index fell in 2010-11 (the most up-to-date year of data) reflecting
moderation in medical inflatfon rates across the sector, | note that the growth rate for
2010-11 of 0.9 per cent Is lower than it has been for a decade.

Over the last five years, Commonwealth funding for public hospital services has significantly
increased through the introduction of a generous Indexation formula and an increase to
base funding of $500 million per annum. In addition to this significant increase, under the
Natlonal Health Reform Agreement, the Commonwealth will increase its funding
contribution to 50 per cent of the efficient growth In hospltal costs. States and Térritorles
are guaranteed additfonal funding for public hospital services of at least $16.4 biflion
between 2014-15 and 2019-20,

As you would appreciate, estimates variations are an inherent component of the Budget
process. There have been revisions to both the GST outcome in |12 and forecasts across
the forward estimates. Victorla’s share of this funding s $57.8 miflion, to be provided in
2012-13, and $286 million to 2015-16,

I'would hope that you, as Health Minister, would be arguing to use some of this unexpected
windfall to repalr the damaging cuts your government has Inflicted on frontline health

services,

Once again, thank you for writing,

Vo bl

Yours sincerely
T
/ 2V

Tanya Plihg el
ZO 10172



1 November 2012

» State Shadow Minister for Health agrees that Canberra is
to blame: Question: “What should the Labor party federally
be using clearly bodgy ABS figures about population
projections in Victoria to cut funding of hundreds of
millions dollars to the state health budget”. Response:
“That’s not perhaps the wisest decision that they may
make”.

Gavin Jennings, 1 November 2012, 774 radio

Department of Health



9 November 2012

+ At the Standing Council on Health meeting on 9
November: All state health ministers “expressed concern

about the reduction in Commonwealth health funding
changes”

Standing Council on Health, Communiqué, 9 November 2012

Department of Health



Standing Council on Health

CONMUNIQUE
9 November 2012

EXTRACT
Health funding

State Health Ministers noted that the determination relating to the downward revision
of the National specific purpose payments for healthcare was not made by the
Federal Minister for Health.

State Health Ministers expressed concern about the reduction in Commonwealth
health funding changes, which has resulted in:

*  Retrospective and future reductions to State funding, which will seriously impact
on State budgets that have already heen set

*  The factual basis of the decision relies on disputed population figures

Concerns were raised about the lack of any consultation with States and Territories
prior to the decision.

State Health Ministers urged that the Heads of Treasury convene urgently to discuss
the Commonwealth Treasurer's determination and report on the basis of this
decision.

The Commonwealth Minister for Health noted that there is already agreement by all
Governments on how and when Commonwealth health funding is calculated and that
these processes have heen used for some time. These are set out in the
Intergovernmental Agreement on Federal Financial Relations signed up to by all
Governments. Under these agreed arrangements, between 2012-13 and 2015-16,
Commonwealth health funding is projected to grow by 29.6% or $3.931 billion. The
relevant clauses are D9 which states 'An adjustment amount (which may be positive
or negative) to account for any difference between the estimated and actual outcome
for the items listed in Clause D5 for the previous financial year will be acquitted in the
first available payment following advice of the final outcome.' andD24 which sets out
the components of the NHRA indexation factor.

‘The growth factor for the National healthcare SPP will be the product of:(a) a health
specific cost index (a five year average of the Australian Institute of Health and
Welfare health price index);(b) growth in population estimates weighted for hospital
utilisation; and(c) a technology factor (Productivity Commission derived index of
technology growth).'As the federal Treasurer has followed the steps already jointly
agreed, The Commonwealth Minister did not support a call by state Ministers for the
federal Treasurer to re-examine the basis of the calculation.

SCoH Meeting 9 November 2012 — Communique 1ofd



November 2012 — February 2013

» [ndependent Administrator confirms cuts.

- Reserve Bank of Australia receipts for Commonwealth
payments into funding account for Victorian hospitals show
$15.3m reduction for December and January and February

compared with November 2012 payment.

Department of Health



\i{ RESERVE BANK OF AUSTRALIA

SWI/ONLINE POSTINGS

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

FINANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

50 LONSDALE STREET

MELBOURNE VIC 3000

Votal Postss 1

Accoitt turbers  005-93061-8

STATE POOL ACCOUNT
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
VICTORIA

Date iy Paiticutars
07/1/2612 2 RTGS CRE
FROM RTGS 008-11116-1
RefiiHR 712012 %
YOTALS

Dalie Credi{t
$278,410,660,80

4000 $278,410,660.80

1his nformation fast refeeshed al: 07112012 §9:4311, Syduey, Austraha

.

Page Lol



W RESERVE BANK OF AUSTRALIA
SWIIT/ONLINE POST TNGS

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR . Account fumber:  000-93061-8
FIHANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES .
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH T TEMT OF feALTH
HELBOURNE VIC 3000
Tobal Pasts! 1. 7 i ) o
Date it Pattlcutars iebit Cradit:
07/12/2012 2 RTGS CRE £263,081,512,24
FROM RTGS 009-11116-
RefMHR 7/12/2012 *
. tovALS o 3 , 000 $263,081,512.24
A

This Information Jast refreshed at: 07/1212012 10:446:41, Sydnay, Auslrelia Page Yof |



‘yi{ RESERVE BANK OF AUSTRALIA
TRANSACTION DATA QUERY DETAILS

Account Numberr (09930618 Account Name: STATE POOL ACCOUNT
Start Date: 07{01/2013 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
cnd Data: 07/01/2013 VICTORTA

Transaction Type: RTGS Recalpts Credit

Pehit Credit
$263,081,512.24
Account : DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY .
Totals £0.00 $263,061,552.24
S

This Information fasl relresired at:  31/01)2013 14:50:24, Sydney, Auslealia Page 1 of 1



\ ? r RESERVE BANK OF AUSTRALIA

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

FINANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

50 LOWSDALE STREET

MELBOURNE VIC 3000

Tofal Posts; 2

Data” a¢ Partlcutats
@7{02/2013 2 TGS CRE

SWIFT/ONLINE POSTINGS

FROM RTGS 009-11116-1

RefNHR 7/2{2013 *

VOYALS

This Information [asl refreshac] al: D2702/2043 11:11:49, Syduay, Australia

Account Hambary  009-93081-8

STATE POOL ACCOUNT
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
VICTORIA i

Debit Cradlt
$203,081,512.24

$0.00  £263,081,512,24

ffage §of 1



health

5 December

» Ms Barbara Yeoh, Chair of the Council of Board Chairs,
and 18 other Board Chairs of major Victorian Health
Services, wrote to the Prime Minister indicating grave
concerns amongst hospital administrators about the
Commonwealth funding cuts, and urging her to defer the
implementation of the cuts until the resolution of the
population estimates calculation. |

(Ref: Letter from Barabra Yeoh to the Prime Minister, 5 December 2012)

Department of Health



-.-.-, : {

o Corporate Office: Postal address: Tel (03) 9594 5153
H eq Z Zh Monash Medical Centre  Locked Bag 29 Fax (03) 9594 6590

3

Southern

o — 246 Clayton Road Clayton South Vic 3169
> il o Clayton Victoria 3168 Auslralia
Australia .

5 December 2012

The Hon Julia Glllard MP
Prime Minister
Parliament House
Canberra ACT 2600

Dear Prime Minister
Reduction in Commonwealth Funding for Victorian Public Health Services

| am writing on behalf of members of Victorian Health Service Council of Board Chairs (Attachment 1)
on the Commonwealth's decision to reduce its funding for Victorian Health services by $106.7 million
in 2012/13. This reduction will severely impact on our ability to provide levels of service to the
Victorian public.

Of the proposed reduction in funding some $40 million relates to the prior year 2011/12, with the
adjustment for the current two year period to be recovered over the remaining seven months of this
financial year, commencing 7 December 2012.

We note the calculation of the population estimates used in the determination of the Commonwealth’s
funding cuts is in contention between the Commonwealth Government and the State Health Ministers.

This is a matter for the Commonwealth and State Health Ministers to resolve.

The reality of the Commonwealth's decision is that Victorian health services are now confronted with
a funding cut of 5.6% over the seven month period commencing December 2012. (Attachment 2).

We are gravely concerned about the detrimental impact this significant seven month funding
reduction at such short notice will have on the Victorian community and our staff, given the
inadequate time available to consult and plan our response, including the deterioration in emergency
performance, cancellation of planned elective surgery and closure of beds or services as we wind
back planned expenditure.

The Commonwealth’s funding cuts are equivalent to closing some 440 beds or cancelling more than

21,000 elective surgeries in this seven month period, noting that at 30 June 2012 Victoria's elective
surgery waiting list stood at 46,131. »

Joint winner of the 2010 Austrolion Business Award for Public Service

Mongash Monash IKingston Dandgenong Casey Community-

lé/[edt:cal 1(\:‘/Iedtlcal Centre : }Dlos :iltai Hosplta}3 based services
entre entre : ive ACIOSS

Claytm’l Moorabbin ﬁlé]itlegl?haRn?ad Dgﬁheﬁ’é‘.f o %2:1\%?51( Ve {ire South Bast

246 Clayt Centre R - ; :
s cayton Gentre Raad |+ Tel: 92651000 Tel: 9554 Y000 Tel: 8768 1200 3



S‘ h f "{ [ h Corporale Office: Postal address: Tel (03) 9594 5153
" Monash Medical Cenlre Locked Bag 29 Fax (03) 9594 6590
vouthern e% 246 Clayton Road Clayton South Vic 3169
- Claylon Victoria 3168 Auslralia
Australia

We urgently request that you defer the implementation of the announced funding reductions due to
commence on 7 December 2012, and following the Commonwealth and State Health Ministers'
resolution of the population estimates calculation, any required adjustment to the Commonwealth's
funding for the 2 year period 2011-12 to 2012-13 be amortised over the remaining 2 year period
2013-14 to 2014-15.

This would allow for proper consultation and planning of our response to any Commonwealth funding
adjustments as agreed between the Commonwealth and the State Health Ministers and mitigate the
need for unplanned and disruptive actions over the next seven months to the serious detriment of the
Victorian community.

We request your urgent consideration of this important matter.

Yours sincerely

Barbara Yeoh
Chair Council of Board Chairs
Chair Southern Health

Ce The Hon Tanya Plibersek MP
Minister for Health.
Parliament House
Canberra ACT 2600

Enclosed:; Attachments

AT

PN

:* )}: foint winner of the 2010 Australion Business Award for Public Service
Monash onﬂsh IKingston Dfuulen ng sey Community-
Medical - Me( 1ca Cenfre Hos 1ta? Ilosp:t‘ll based services
Centre, Cent IGB Warrigal Road Dav1d Street Kangan Drive RICIOSS
Clayton Moorabbin Cheltéhham  Dandenon Berwic the South East

246 Clayton Cenire Ro :
Road ytol Eggt IBeent]?:?gh Tel: 9265 1000 Tel: 9554 %OOO Tel: 8768 1200 ABN §2 142



ATTACHMENT 1

Council of Board Chair Members

Mr UIf Ericson, Chair, Albury Wodonga Health

Ms Helen Shardey, Chair, Alfred Health

Professor Just Stoelwinder, Chair Ambulance Victoria
Hen Judith Troeth, Chair, Austin Health

Mr Andrew Faull, Chair, Ballarat Health

Dr John Stekelenburg, Chair, Barwon Health

Mr Michael Langdon, Chair, Bendigo Health

Dr Jo Flynn, Chair, Eastern Health

Mr Noel Maughan, Goulbourn Valley Health

Ms Kellie O'Callaghan, Chair, Latrobe Regional Hospital
Mr Robert Doyle, Chair Melbourne Health

Mr Julien O'Connell, Mercy Public Hospitals Inc

Professor Glen Bowes, Chair, Northern Health

- Ms Wendy Harris SC, Chair, Peter MacCallum Cancer institute

Hon Rob Knowles AO, Chair, The Royal Children's Hospital
Ms Jan Boxall, Chair, The Royal Victorian Eye and Ear Hospital
Dr Rhonda Galbally, Chair, The Royal Women's Hospital

Mr Ralph Willis, Chair, Western Health



y3ied Jo juswiiedag

€10z 084 Zl ‘Hodsy 0g’L OgV uo psuodal sy

. 'S1y] Bunssjolid usaq sey ‘uolljeo) Jo
AN ‘4oge aq Ul Jeyieym ‘sisiuiw yjjeeH ueijensny Aloag
HALSININ HLTVIH 70 DHOgGONIAdS IONTFHMYT -

c10z Aenuer ¢g




ylieaH Jo juswiuedag

‘SS0IAISS jeudsoy 01 1no Buipunj
uoljiw /4 eyl eoejdas 01 aAIes pinod sjoeloid [elded
jeuoiBal pue |eini pue ‘yjesy Jes jeulblioqy ‘jelusp o}

pajelidoidde Apealje Buipuni paysebbns Mesieqild JSISIUl -

"s1N2 ay] Alsnl 0] siseq ayl Se pesn suone|nojes
U)[Eomuowilo)) Sl M3IASI 0] pasnjal Mesiadild JeISIUIN -

*S1N9 Buipuni yjjeemuowiuo)) ayl ssnosip
o1 yodiie aulnogsy 1e Meslaqiid Jalsiuly yum Builesiy -

| c10g Aeniged |

yilesy _



yligan J0 usLesag

£10z Aeniged ¢ “oby
ay] ul palonb ‘10z Aenige4 € uo Ajjey susples) Ainseal] ‘smalpuy [elue(

‘ples Ja)siuiw
yyesy aels Iswloj au |, ‘Ajpeq wayj josue pue sjusijed
1084/e Jey] Biiaquen) Ui epeul Ussq aABY SU0ISIoa(,
:awie|q 01 S elaque)) 18yl seaibe Jepes| ucnisoddo a1e1g -

€10z Aenigad ¥

yiesy




yieaH 40 juswiiedag

‘urebe suolje|nojed
Anseal] [elepad 8yl MaiAal 01 pasnial Mesiadijd JSISIUl -

*S1INo Bulpuny yjjeamuouiuo) syl sSsnosip
0} Ajjeouoads eiieque) ul ¥osiadild JeIsiuljn Yum Builesin «

€10z Aeniged ¢}

yijesy



ylesH o uswuedsq

¢10g Aeniged
¢l ‘UlesH Jo wswuedsg syl 01 HNGM Woll Je1S| e Ul pSpIAcId

‘pajelsiepun Ajjeusiewl buieq sies yimmoib syl

ul Buninsai ymolib uonejndod 8)e|nojed o] pesn use(g

Sey SeLIes Blep SgV S19|0Sq0 UE eyl AjjeooAinbsun
pajels eAey pue ‘uoiisod S.BLOIOIA PelUlIsA DINDY -

c10z Aeniged ¢

Uijesy




ABN:51 194 660 183

147 Collins Streel Telephona; +61 3 9288 5555

Melbourne Vie 3000 Facsimile: +61 3 9288 6666
DX: 30824 Melbourne

GPO Box 2291U vivewkpmg.com.au

Metbouraa Vic 3001

Auslialia

Mr Pradeep Philip
Secrelary

Departinent of Health
50 Lonsdale Street
Melbourne Vie 3000

13 Pebruary 2013
Commercial in Confidence
Dear Secrelary

Population Growth P'yojéctions
In accordance with our lefter of engagement, we have assisted you to prepare a Department of
Healih stide (see attached) outlining the Austealian population data from 2006 to 2011,

Also in accordance with our letter of engagement, you have sought our views on the veracity
of certain statements on that stide, Specifically, you have sought our views on the following
statements:

i, "The correct calenlation of population growth is fo calenlate the growlh from Bl lo
B 2. " .

il.. "The current SPP determination has hicorrectly caleulated the population growth
from A to B2."

iti.  "An obsolete data series has been used as the base to caleulate population growth...

We believe, subject to the limitations stated in the next paragraph, that the above statements
are factually correct in the context they have been presénted on the slide.

As noted in our letter of engagement, the purpose of our engagement has been to assist you to
prepare a chart of population data determined in accordance with both a previous and a more
current ABS methodology. KXPMG accepts no responsibility for the integrity of either ABS
methodology. In assisting you to prepare the chart KPMG has drawn population data from
ABS sources. KPMG has not independently verified such data and accepts no responsibility
for the accuracy of such information,

This advice has been provided to you in accordance with our engagement lelter dated 12
February 2013, and may not be used for any other purposc or provided to, or referred to in
any communications with, any other party without the prior wrilten consent of KPMG.

KPRIG, 34 Asslrafaa prirenshp 344 3 ordirber Mrnvel 1ha FENG
network of ivdepandanl membar Frms all Sated wih KPHG Lisb 7ty Fimted by a scheme apgrevid under
[Alemafon2t Cooperatve IKPLIG Flarasts i), & Swissentty, Profzss'on2t S12+dards Legis'aton.



Yours sincerely .
S5 Gt

Chwris Leptos an
Partiter
clirisleptos@kpmg.com.au

KPMG Letter te P Philip 130213



2L J6 WAL L

(e L) ST 22102 SWoowO 195PNS Ul JUSLUILDADS UIPSMUDLILIOD Ut ZL/6/4Z PSUsTand eRp ooy —2e (I
— T & spget) ST 2L/S0/0T Lo Paseojal BIEp SEY—LE 3
€ 2i5aL) 51 1002 S0 105RDE BUly JUSIIWPACD IRRAMUCLEICD Ul LL/5/02 pausnand eep Sev— Y- |

SOPONUIGL SO0 SLAPXD FUNG uOIEINGod 330N

L3 2equeo=] 0 S=2QuS03Q- S0:RGWRIS0 80.equsseg 10 Jsquansg S0 JequRasy

L - : . - . 050z
S o3 ¢ wog uwn:S UoTEIded S PAIBMIREO ARSALI00LY S2U UORBURLISIED, dgS JHBLNo ey L
T 03 1S wosprnosl s semoies o 5] Mol rofemdod Jo LoRRnOROI0BLoT AL
i i S oL o - 2 iz
£
L ogLlE ©
=
o
L £ -W
gziellie 5
V(18 j rooTE @
za” i L oszT
m rm\xm..ﬂhm o, oﬂm.ﬂ%
068 Gh LEpouddE snsURD L1gZised uo paseq BjlRp UonRiNdod SSY e
Spzorddesnsuas Loz e2d uopsssqeiepuonemded 88Y ~— L goez

mmmﬂmﬁmmnmm:cmwnmm”



yilesH io uawnedaq

‘SojBWlse
pJemio} eyl JeA0 Ajjeuolnjeu uoljjig 9 1 ¢ pue BUOJOIA
ui uoljjiw G/ #$ Ny 8y} Buipuny 01 paNIWIWIOS puE

10118 8y} pe]oallod 10U ||IS SBY Yljeamuowiwo) syl o

'©1-Z10Z Ul S80IAIeS UlesH UBLICIOIA O] N0 SeMm eyl
uoljiwl J01$ 10 Buipuny selelsulss ¥asiaqiid JSISIUIN

Aleniged 0z




